system to ensure a safe and reliable electrical system for ratepayers for generations to come.18

19

With this filing, RHI looks to the future in terms of carrying a strong and sound foundation20

forward.  By building on this foundation through continuous improvement, technological21

investment, and sound financial investment, RHI plans to continue to provide the highest value22

in electrical distribution services, at the lowest cost, to our community and the customer.23

24

Renfrew Hydro Inc
EB-2016-0166

Exhibit 1 – Administration
Filed: June 14, 2016

PAGE 9 OF 84

Executive Summary1

Ex.1/Tab2/Sch.1 - Proposed Revenue Requirement2

3

RHI proposes to recover through distribution rates a revenue requirement of $2,148,518. Table4

1.1 below shows a comparison of the 2010 Board Approved Revenue Requirement versus the5

2017 Test Year proposed Revenue Requirement. The comparison shows that the increase in6

OM&A from 2010 to 2017 can be attributed to increased billing, collecting and administrative7

costs. All of these drivers are explained in their respective Exhibits.8

9

Table 1.1: 2015 Proposed Revenue Requirements10
CGAAP MIFRS

Particular
Last

Board
Approved

2017 Variance

OM&A Expenses $1,149,829 $1,549,280 $399,451 34.74%
Depreciation Expense $389,051 $247,981 $0 -36.26%
Other Taxes -$14,500 $0 $0 0.00%

Total Distribution Expenses $1,524,380 $1,797,261 $399,451 17.90%

Regulated Return On Capital $436,201 $435,760 $441 -0.36%

Grossed up PILs $57,156 $23,047 $34,109 -59.91%
Service Revenue Requirement $2,017,737 $2,256,068 $238,331 11.75%

Less: Revenue Offsets -$139,777 -$107,550 -$32,227 -23.06%

Base Revenue Requirement $1,877,960 $2,148,518 $270,558 14.34%
11

12

Renfrew Hydro Inc
EB-2016-0166

Exhibit 1 – Administration
Filed: Aug 19, 2016

PAGE 10 OF 82

Ex.1/Tab 2/Sch.2 - Budget and Accounting Assumptions1

The Town of Renfrew economic outlook mirrors that of the Kingston-Pembroke Economic2

Region of which it is part of. Aside from the City of Kingston which has a relatively robust3

economic performance the remainder of the area is mostly rural and with a declining economic4

performance. Renfrew has seen manufacturing decline over the past decade along with small5

business closures and generally poor economic performance. As a result commercial property6

[…]

return in accordance with rules set by the OEB. The rate base underlying RHI’s revenue3

requirement includes a forecast of net fixed assets, plus a working capital allowance defined as4

7.5% of the sum of the cost of power and controllable expenses. Controllable expenses include5

operations and maintenance, billing and collecting and administration expenses.6

7

The proposed Rate Base for the 2017 test year of $6,933,996 reflects an increase of $917,3388

from the 2010 Board Approved. The increase suggests a prudent and reasonable investment in9

the distribution assets and is necessary in order to meet other regulatory requirements, the10

obligation to connect new growth, and the need to maintain the highest electrical safety11

standards. Table 1.3 below shows the derivation of the proposed 2017 rate base. Further details12

can be found at Exhibit 2.13

14

The utility is not proposing to recover any costs from any rate class renewable energy15

connections/expansions, smart grid, and regional planning initiatives.16

17

Renfrew Hydro Inc
EB-2016-0166

Exhibit 1 – Administration
Filed: June 14, 2016

PAGE 15 OF 84

Table 1.3: Rate Base1

2
CGAAP MIFRS Variance

Particulars
Last Board
Approved 2017 $ %

Net Capital Assets in Service:
Avg Gross Asset $12,436,805 $15,495,709 $3,058,904 24.60%
Avg Accumulated Depr -$7,893,818 -$9,556,595 -$1,662,777 21.06%

Net Fixed Assets $4,542,987 $5,939,114 $1,396,127 30.73%
Working Capital Allowance $1,473,670 $994,882 -$478,789 -33.71%

Total Rate Base $6,016,657 $6,933,995 $917,338 14.95%

3

Table 1.4: Working Capital Allowance4

CGAAP NEWGAAP Variance

Expenses for Working Capital Last Board
Approved 2017 $ %

Eligible Distribution Expenses:
3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation $235,909 $296,946 $61,037 25.87%
3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance $171,718 $196,759 $25,041 14.58%
3650-Billing and Collecting $328,238 $467,660 $139,422 42.48%
3700-Community Relations $1,000 $6,000 $5,000 500.00%
3800-Administrative and General Expenses $434,729 $581,915 $147,186 33.86%

-$21,765 $21,765 -100.00%
$0

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses $1,149,829 $1,549,280 $399,451 34.74%
3350-Power Supply Expenses $8,674,639 $11,715,807 $3,041,168 32.30%

Total Expenses for Working Capital $9,824,468 $13,265,087 $3,440,619 32.59%

Working Capital factor 15% 7.50% -7.50% -50.00%

Total Working Capital $1,473,670 $994,882 -$478,789 -33.71%

5

6

Renfrew Hydro Inc
EB-2016-0166

Exhibit 1 – Administration
Filed: June 14, 2016

PAGE 16 OF 84

As described in the Distribution System Plan (“DSP”). RHI’s capital expenditures are modest1

and as a result there are few identifiable separate “projects” to be reported on. As a result the2

budgeting is typically done using the financial account structure as is the reporting. The major3

contributors to the increase in Rate Base is the addition of Smart meters, the “Pole4

Replacement Program”, “Breaker Replacement” in 2017, the purchase of a bucket truck in 20185

and the system access expenditures for Hunters Gate subdivision.6

[…]

Section 2.8

9

Table 1.5: Capital Expenditure Summary10

Historical Forecast

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

System Access 96 119 41 4.3 95 5 35 129 10 10
System Renewal 286 197 279 296 422 615 335 380 385 350
System Service 4 14 10 10 10 110 20 5 5 10
General Plant 54 2.5 27 181 20.5 10.5 360.5 10.5 10.5 20
Total 440 333 357 492 547.5 740.5 750.5 524.5 410.5 390

11

12

Renfrew Hydro Inc
EB-2016-0166

Exhibit 1 – Administration
Filed: June 14, 2016

PAGE 17 OF 84

Ex.1/Tab 2/Sch.5 - Overview of Operation Maintenance and Administrative1

Costs2

The increase of approximately $399K in OM&A spending from its 2010 Cost of Service to the3

2017 Test Year can be attributed to several factors as detailed in the summary of cost drivers4

below. Calculations of RHI’s revenue requirement and the derivation of the revenue sufficiency5

can be found at Exhibit 6 and specifics surrounding the OM&A costs are presented at Exhibit 4.6

7

Table 1.6: Summary of Recoverable OM&A Expenses8

Reporting Basis CGAAP MIFRS Variance

Board Approved 2017 $ $
Operations $235,909 $296,946 $61,037 25.87%

Maintenance $171,718 $196,759 $25,041 14.58%
SubTotal $407,627 $493,705 $86,078 21.12%
Billing and Collecting $328,238 $467,660 $139,422 42.48%

Community Relations $1,000 $6,000 $5,000 500.00%
Administrative and
General+LEAP $434,729 $581,915 $147,186 33.86%

SubTotal $763,967 $1,055,575 $291,608 38.17%
Adjust -24,765
Total $1,149,829 $1,549,280 $399,451 34.74%

9

Summary of cost drivers:10

Operations:11

• Cost of living and collective agreement salary increases12

• Reallocation of Health and Safety training, services, and supplies from labour13

burden to operations14

• Rent increase for new garage and warehouse space15

• Increased locate activity and expenses16

17

Maintenance:18

• Maintenance activities have remained fairly consistent with the increase19

attributed to the cost of living and collective agreement salary increases20

21

Billing and Collecting:22

• The addition of Smart meter operational and meter reading costs23

Renfrew Hydro Inc